
 

 
 

 
 

503.675.3984 380 A Avenue PO Box 369 Lake Oswego, OR 97034 www.ci.oswego.or.us 

TO: Kent Studebaker, Mayor 
 Members of the City Council 
 
FROM: Evan Fransted, Associate Planner 
 Planning & Building Services Department 
 
SUBJECT: Appeal of LU 16-0048 [AP 17-03] (Chandler Road Partition) 
 
DATE: May 5, 2017 
 
 
ACTION 
 
The action before the City Council is a quasi-judicial land use public hearing on an appeal of the 
Development Review Commission’s (Commission) decision to approve LU 16-0048, a request by 
H. Hudson Homes for a 2-parcel minor partition. 
 
INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND 
 
The site is at 1255 Chandler Road, a 26,505 sq. ft. lot located in the North Shore Country Club 
District Neighborhood.  The site is zoned R-10 and is currently developed with a single-family 
dwelling (Exhibit E2).  The applicant proposes to remove the existing dwelling and partition the 
site into two lots, allowing future construction of two new dwellings. 
 
The Commission held a public hearing February 6, 2017, and continued the hearing to February 
22 for deliberation purposes only.  During deliberations, the applicant requested a continuance 
and to reopen the public hearing on stormwater issues.  The Commission granted the request, 
continuing the hearing to March 20 and allowing the applicant and other interested persons to 
submit additional evidence and testimony regarding stormwater management issues.  On 
March 20, at the close of the limited continued public hearing, the Commission deliberated and 
tentatively voted to approve the application with conditions.  The findings, conclusion, and 
order for the decision were adopted by the Commission on April 3 (Exhibit B1).  The staff report 
and exhibits considered by the Commission are attached as Exhibits D through G. 
 
On April 17, 2017, the North Shore Country Club District Neighborhood Association (appellant) 
filed a Notice of Intent to Appeal the Commission’s decision (Exhibit A1). 
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DISCUSSION 
 
Staff’s discussion of the issues raised by the appellant is organized below in the order listed in 
Exhibit A1.  In brief, the appellant’s arguments are regarding whether the application complied 
with the Stormwater Management standard, LOC 50.06.006.3, and by reference the 
Stormwater Management Code, LOC 38.25.001 - .190.  The arguments have been copied from 
Exhibit A1 and are shown below.  The topic headings were prepared by staff and may not 
completely state the topic of the quoted issue. Staff’s analysis follows each issue raised.  Please 
refer to Exhibit A1 for the full text of the appellant’s argument on each issue. 
 
Review of Issues Raised before the City Council:  
 

1. Decision incorrectly applied the 2016 Stormwater Manual.   
 
The appellant provided the following argument:  

 

 
 

Response: This partition is the first land use application reviewed by the Commission 
since the stormwater management standards were adopted in February 2016 
(Ordinance 2695).  Staff (City Engineer) has been applying the new stormwater 
management standards on a variety of other applications since it was adopted that do 
not require review by the Commission.  These applications include ministerial decisions, 
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such as building permits and minor development land use applications, including 
partitions that are staff decisions but were not appealed to the Commission.  

 
The Commission found that the City’s consulting stormwater engineer review accurately 
reviewed the proposed stormwater infiltration system for compliance with the 
Stormwater Management Code and found it to be in compliance with the Stormwater 
Management Code standards.  See discussion below and Commission Findings, Item #6.   
 
As to the assertion that the decision deprives the public of its right to participate, as 
stated in the Introduction / Background above and in the staff report (Exhibit D1), page 
3, the City provided adequate public notice and opportunity to comment on this 
application, as required by LOC 50.07.003.3.   

 
2. Decision incorrectly concluded that the on-site stormwater management 

requirements were met.   
 
The appellant provided the following argument:  

  
Response: The Commission found, based upon applicant’s calculations and the review 
and findings by the City’s consulting stormwater engineer, that the applicant 
demonstrated in accordance with the procedures stated in the Lake Oswego 
Stormwater Management Manual (LOSWMM) that the proposed StormTech chamber 
has adequate capacity to hold water from the design rain event for infiltration on-site 
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based on a 1.25” per hour infiltration rate into the soil.  See Commission’s Finding #6.a, 
page 6 (Exhibit B1).   

 
The discharge point of an infiltration trench stormwater facility must be located 5 ft. 
above groundwater.  LOSWMM Table 31. And §4.6.3, pg. 87.  (A drywell or proprietary 
chamber must be either 5 ft. or 10 ft. above groundwater – there is a discrepancy in the 
LOSWMM.  LOSWMM §4.6.3 (5 ft.); Table 3.1 (10 ft.).  Commission Findings, #6.b., pg. 
10 (Exhibit B1).  Thus, the discharge point of an infiltration trench facility must be 
located 5 ft. above the groundwater level.  “Groundwater” is subsurface water, and 
includes perched groundwater.  LOC 38.25.190  Definitions; Commission Findings, #6.b., 
pg. 14 (Exhibit B1).   
 
A discussion of perched groundwater is provided in the Commission’s Finding, #6.b, 
page 15 (Exhibit B1).  “Perched groundwater” is not defined in the Stormwater 
Management Code or in the LOSWMM.  An explanation of the formation of perched 
groundwater was referenced in Exhibit G-234, pg. 4 (although the citation to the 
publication and page was given, the actual text was not included.)  The Commission 
found that the key requirement for groundwater and perched groundwater is that it be 
beneath the surface and for perched groundwater that it be formed by a higher 
impermeable layer than encountered by groundwater level.  A pond is formed by water 
that has not percolated downward.  In addition, the Commission found that the 
proposed facility would be separated from the seasonal high groundwater by more than 
5 ft., based on the four test pits: TP-1 EL 231.8 (no groundwater); TP-2 EL 231.8 
(groundwater seepage); TP-3 EL 228.8 (no groundwater); and TP-4 EL 230.3 (no 
groundwater).  See Commission’s Finding #6.a, page 8 (Exhibit B1).   

 
3. Decision incorrectly concluded that it was “feasible” for the proposed stormwater 

management system to meet code, leaving the review of compliance at the time of 
building permits.   
 
The appellant provided the following argument: 

 
Response: Stormwater review in a partition application is to determine the feasibility of 
later development on the site complying with the Stormwater Management Code.  LOC 
50.06.006.3.b states that “The applicant must demonstrate that, based upon LOC Article 
38.25, Stormwater Management Code, the capacity, type, location, feasibility and land 
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area required of the proposed stormwater management system and stormwater 
disposal facilities as well as any connection to off-site facilities can be provided” 
[emphasis added]. 

 
The analysis provided on page 8 of the January 6 staff report states that the Stormwater 
Review Engineer found that the proposed stormwater management facilities can meet 
the requirements for stormwater management, with conditions.  Because the exact 
design of the new dwellings is not required as part of a minor partition, the exact 
amount of impervious area is not known until the building permit submittal, when the 
proposed stormwater facilities are reviewed for compliance with the stormwater 
management standards.  As stated above, the Commission found that the applicant 
demonstrated that feasibility of development in compliance with the Stormwater 
Management Code was shown by means of the StormTech chamber capacity and on-
site infiltration.   
   

4. Decision incorrectly concluded that the site does not contain perched groundwater.  
 
The appellant provided the following argument: 

 
Response: Please see the discussion regarding perched groundwater above in Issue #2. 
 

5. Decision incorrectly concluded the infiltration testing performed by the applicant met 
the required testing procedures.   
 
The appellant provided the following argument: 

 
Response: The test pit infiltration test was performed in June 2016.  Exhibits F-3, App. B 
(3), p. 15-18; F-14, sub exhibit 2, p. 3 (TP-1 correction).  The Commission found the 
testing procedure stated in the LOSWMM does not require the infiltration testing to be 
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performed during any particular season because saturation of the soil occurs as part of 
the test.  Saturation of the soil occurs by the addition of water to the test pit until a 
sustained, stable infiltration rate is observed.  Thus, the sustained infiltration rate is for 
saturated soil.  LOSWMM App. B-2, §E.1.  According to the test pit logs [Exhibit F-3, App. 
B(3), p. 15-18, and Exhibit F-14, sub exhibit 2, p. 3 (TP-1 correction)], the soils below 2.5’ 
– 3’ were “very moist.”   
 
The Commission found that (1) the procedure for determining infiltration rate from test 
pits does not require that the testing be conducted during any particular season, per 
LOSWMM App. B-2, §E.1; and (2) the testing was only “weeks past the peak for 
seasonally high groundwater,” in “very moist” soil, so pre-soaking would simulate a 
saturated soil condition similar to that which would be found in the wetter periods of 
the year.  See Commission’s Finding #6.a, page 7 (Exhibit B1).  Please also see the 
discussion regarding perched groundwater above in Issue #2. 
 

6.  Decision incorrectly approved compaction of fill soil.   
 
The appellant provided the following argument: 

 
Response: The facility sizing calculations were based upon the tested soil infiltration rate 
of 2.5” at 2 ft. depth.  The applicant would be placing fill soil on top of the StormTech 
chambers, primarily to cover the chambers so they can be in shallow native soil, to 
achieve the tested soil infiltration rate at that depth.  To assure that the infiltration rate 
of the fill material, when compacted, does not fall below the tested 2.5” per hour native 
soil infiltration rate (for lateral absorption), the applicant proposed, and the Commission 
imposes a condition of approval to assure that the infiltration of the fill material, even as 
compacted, is not less than 2” per hour.  The Commission also noted that the conditions 
for the final design stormwater plans require demonstration that the infiltration 
requirements are met, based upon the tested infiltration rates [2.5”].  See Commission’s 
Finding, Condition of Approval D.6, pg. 22 (Exhibit B1).   
 

7. Decision incorrectly classifies the proposed infiltration system as an infiltration trench 
instead of an infiltration chamber.   
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The appellant’s provided the following argument: 

Response: A “drywell or proprietary infiltration chamber” is defined as “an underground 
perforated pipe or chamber surrounded with gravel that collects stormwater runoff and 
gradually discharges it into the underlying soils.”  It is cylinder-shaped, with a minimum 
diameter of 2 ft.  LOSWMM §4.6.4, pg. 92.  An Infiltration Trench is defined as “a linear, 
gravel-filled trench that distributes stormwater to underlying soils,” with a width of 2-5 
ft. and a variable length.  It is a linear facility.  LOSWMM §4.6.3, pg. 86.  The City’s 
consulting stormwater engineer reviewed the StormTech design and specifications and 
LOSWMM §4.6.3 and §4.6.4 and classified the StormTech facility as an Infiltration 
Trench.  The Commission found that the facility dimensions, the LOSWMM manual, and 
the City’s stormwater consulting engineer’s conclusion to be more persuasive than the 
unanalyzed statement by a non-engineer as to the classification of the facility and 
therefore found that the StormTech facility should be classified as an Infiltration Trench.  
See Commission’s Finding #6.b, page 13 (Exhibit B1).    
 
Accordingly, the separation depth between the facility and groundwater should be at 
least 5 ft. The Commission noted that it is the same minimum 5 ft. separation 
requirement if the facility is a drywell, based on LOSWMM §4.6.3, pg. 93, as that states 
the facility requirements.  (Because the Commission found the StormTech facility to be 
an Infiltration Trench, the Commission did not resolve the stated discrepancy for 10 ft. 
drywell separation to Seasonally High Groundwater.)  See Commission’s Finding #6.b, 
page 13 (Exhibit B1).    

 
8. Decision incorrectly ignores seasonal high groundwater.   

 
The appellant provided the following argument: 
 
Response: The Commission found that the Seasonally High Groundwater (SHGW) level is 
at or below EL 231.8 ft. because (1) the evidence from one of the on-site test pits 
establishes the highest observed groundwater at EL 231.8 ft.; the other 3 test pits did 
not find observed groundwater before the bottom of the test pit (7’, 10’ and 8.5’ below 
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ground level); and (2) the presence of nearby ponds does not mean that the SHGW is at 
the surface.  See Commission’s Finding #6.b, page 13 (Exhibit B1).    
 

9. Decision incorrectly defines perched groundwater.   
 
The appellant provided the following argument: 

Response: Please see the discussion regarding perched groundwater above in Issue #2. 
 

10. Decision is inconsistent regarding saturated soils.  
 
The appellant provided the following argument: 

 

“David Poulson: And I’ve talked – you’ve probably heard me talk before about the 
problem with a factor of safety on a stormwater system. Because with a factor of safety 
of a thousand times zero is zero. And, you know, so you really can’t feel comfortable 
that a factor of safety is going to solve these problems.  You really have to think about 
what is the physical thing going on that will plug that porous media.  And I think this is 
the case.  And there is no overflow, it’s going to fail. The function of stormwater 
detention is that we take an existing natural piece of land and we put mew impervious 
surface down, and that changes the character of the site, so more would flow off the 
site, in terms of surface flow, and less will soak into the ground. So the goal of 
stormwater detention is to not let any more leave the site than what was there in the 
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predeveloped state, and we did that for a number of years.  And then we realized that 
not only are we just maintaining the rate of flow off the site, but we also have another 
problem, which is we have an increase in volume because less is soaking into the 
ground.  And even though we’re letting it go at the predevelop rate, we’re letting it go 
for a lot longer period of time.  
 
“And this site, in my opinion, is not the site for infiltration.  And I just wanted to say that 
for everybody.  Because if you think about what the downstream impacts are of water 
flowing off the site, the downstream impacts are none.  We’re not risking in sizing any 
natural channels.  We’re not adding any impurities other than roof, you know, what 
comes off a roof.  But by code we do not have to treat for roof water.  And a short 
distance at the bottom of the hill, within 150 feet, it’s draining today into essentially a 
detention pond, a large regional detention pond.  That’s where all the water is going 
today.  And so in terms of solving the stormwater problems as the bottom of the site, 
to me the right thing to do is to take the water that we’re having here and pipe it to the 
pond, because that will solve the flooding at the bottom of the hill. “ 

 
Response: The Commission found that the applicant provide sufficient evidence to show 
the stormwater management standards were met 
 

11.  Decision incorrectly concluded the infiltration testing performed by the applicant 
meet the required testing procedures.   
 
The appellant provided the following argument: 

 
/ / / / / 
 
 
/ / / / / 
 
 
/ / / / / 
 



Page 10 
 

 
 

503.675.3984 380 A Avenue PO Box 369 Lake Oswego, OR 97034 www.ci.oswego.or.us 

Response: Please see the discussion regarding infiltration testing procedures addressed 
above in Issue #5. 
 
12. Decision incorrectly concluded the infiltration testing performed by the applicant met 

the required testing procedures regarding test pit location and compacted fill soil.   
 
The appellant provided the following argument: 
 
/ / / / / 
 
/ / / / / 
 
/ / / / / 
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Response: The Commission found that no evidence of asserted data inaccuracies had been 
presented.  The test pits used to determine the infiltration rate were performed by qualified 
personnel, in accordance with the recommended procedures set forth in LOSWMM Appendix 
B-2, and were sufficiently reliable for use by all engineers that reviewed the test pit data.  See 
Commission’s Finding #6.a, page 11 (Exhibit B1).  
 
The Commission found that the location of test pits vis-à-vis the ultimate location of the 
stormwater facilities, and whether the test pits produce an accurate picture of subsurface 
conditions, is determined in part on location and in part on consistency of results of the test 
pits.  The more similar the test pit logs are across the site, the more indicative that the test pits 
produce a picture of the subsurface conditions throughout the site.  Additionally, the LOSWMM 
states that a correction factor is to be applied to the observed infiltration rate to take into 
account, in part, the range of uncertainty of knowing whether the conditions on the site are 
uniform.  The partial correction factor range for site variability and number of locations tested 
is 1.5 to 6.  LOSWMM App. B-2, §E.3.  The applicant’s engineer utilized a correction factor of 2.  
Exhibit F-3, App. C (1), p. 4.  The City’s consulting stormwater engineer concurred in applying 
that correction factor to the infiltration rate.  Exhibit F-9, p. 2.  The Commission found that the 
test pit evidence illustrates a generally uniform subsurface, so the location of the test pits were 
adequate to provide a picture of the subsurface conditions in determining the correction factor.  
Further, the applicant proposed, and the Commission has imposed a condition requiring a final 
post-grading infiltration test where the facility will be located to show a minimum infiltration 
rate of 2” per hour or greater (see Condition D.6).  See Commission’s Finding #6.a, page 6 
(Exhibit B1). 
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An infiltration rate of 2.5” per hour was obtained at 2 ft. below existing ground level; a rate of 
0.1” per hour infiltration rate was obtained at 7 ft. below ground level.  Exhibits F-14, sub 
exhibit 1, pg. 1-3; G-232, pg. 8 & 9.  There was no testimony challenging the methodology used 
in determining the infiltration rate from the test pits as dug.  See Commission’s Finding #6.a, 
page 8 (Exhibit B1).  The Commission ultimately found, from the methodology used to 
determine the infiltration rate for the subject site, that the site’s infiltration rate is 2.5” per 
hour at 2 ft., or, after applying the correction factor of 2.0 for calculating the stormwater facility 
per LOSWMM App. B-2, §E.3, p. B-2.2, 1.25” per hour at 2 ft. for the stormwater facility 
infiltration rate.  See Commission’s Finding #6.a, page 9 (Exhibit B1).  Please see the discussion 
regarding compacted soil above in Issue #6. 
 

13. Decision incorrectly disregarded the opponent’s engineer’s testimony and incorrectly 
concluded that the applicant provided substantial evidence that the site will infiltrate 
as required with compacted soils.   
 
The appellant’s provided the following argument: 

 
“David Poulson: The problem we have with this – and it’s interesting that there has been 
a change of design.  The last hearing, the last information we reviewed, the site was – had 
about a foot of fill on it.  But because of the depth of these stormceptor chambers, they 
were actually having to – the last site indicated that those were digging below the existing 
ground and actually nearing the interface between the two and a half inch drainage 
material and the clay that’s underneath.  And so what they’ve done is they’re raised the 
site up and now they’re going to – they have a stormceptor chamber that’s kind of 
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mounted system, so that where it actually infiltrates ir. – near the top of that two and a 
half foot layer of pervious material.  The problem is that this is one of those things you 
can’t have it both ways.  If you’re going to bring in fill material to raise this pond up, you 
read the geotechnical report, the geotech report dictates that that needs to be 
compacted.  If it isn’t compacted, then it would erode through surface water stormwater 
running on it.  Now, you imagine the material – the equipment going out there to run over 
this site and compact that material, that imported fill material, and that’s going to have 
the net effect of reducing the pore spaces of this two and a half foot layer, drainage layer.  
So, I see that as a big problem.  The only piece that would actually infiltrate would be 
what’s directly below the stormceptor chambers.  And everything else, I think through 
this mere construction that we’re going to be an in – it’s going to compacted through the 
construction of the fill, and it’s not to be free draining as it was originally tested.  That’s 
one problem. “ 
 

Response: The appellant appears to be referring to Symons Engineering Consultant’s memo 
(Exhibit G-232, p. 4).  This is addressed above in Issue #6. 
 

14. Decision incorrectly defers the review of compliance to the time of building permits.  
 
The appellant’s provided the following argument: 
 

Response: This issue was addressed above, under Issue #3.  Public notice requirements 
were addressed in Issue #1. 
 

15. Decision incorrectly concluded that the orange mottling of soils is not evidence of 
seasonally high groundwater table.   
 
The appellant’s provided the following argument: 
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Response: The test pit logs note the presence of orange mottled, moist soil at 2.5 ft. – 3 
ft.  Orange mottling was not observed below 3 ft., even though the soil is reported to be 
very moist.  Exhibits F-3, App. B(3), pg. 15-18; F-14, sub exhibit 2, p. 3 [TP-1 correction].  
The applicant’s geotechnical report did not call the orange mottled soil to be evidence 
of SHGW.  Exhibits F-3, App. B(3), p. 3; F-14, sub exhibit 1, pg. 1 and 2.  A contrary 
professional opinion was reached by Symons Engineering Consultant.  Exhibit G-232, p. 
3.   
 
The Commission noted from the testimony and from recent photographs (Exhibits G-
234) that it was undisputed that the area is subject to soil saturation during continued 
rain events.  Although the orange mottling may be the result of “rusting of the iron in 
the soil leaving orange blotches,” as Symons Engineering Consultant contends (Exhibit 
G-232, p. 3), the Commission found orange mottling in the soil observed from the test 
pits was more likely explainable by soil saturation from stormwater (water entering 
from the surface) than from groundwater (water rising from below).  See Commission’s 
Finding #6.b, page 14 (Exhibit B1). 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The City Council has the following options: 

 
1. Affirm the Commission’s decision and approve LU 16-0048 as conditioned; 
 
2. Modify the conditions of approval in the Commission’s decision and approve LU 16-

0048;  
 
3. Reverse the Commission’s decision and deny LU 16-0048, if Council finds reasons for 

denial; or 
 

4. Remand the decision to the Commission for additional evidence or consideration. (Note: 
Because of the statutory requirement of ORS 227.178 that a final decision be issued 
within 120 days after the application was deemed complete”, this option should only be 
exercised with the consent of the applicant to waive the 120-day period.) 
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EXHIBITS 
 
A.   NOTICE OF INTENT TO APPEAL 
 

A1. Letter of intent to appeal the Commission decision submitted from North Shore 
Country Club Neighborhood Association, received April 17, 2017 

 
B. FINDINGS, CONCLUSION AND ORDER 
 

B1.  LU 16-0048- 1913, dated April 3, 2017 
 

 
C. MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION HEARINGS 
  

C1. Minutes of February 6, 2017, DRC hearing   
C2. Minutes of February 22, 2017, DRC hearing 
C3. Minutes of March 20, 2017, DRC hearing 
 

D. STAFF REPORTS  
 

D1. Staff Report, dated January 6, 2016 
D2. Staff Memo, dated February 3, 2017 
D3. Staff Memo, dated February 17, 2017 
D4. Staff Memo, dated March 20, 2017 

 
E. GRAPHICS/PLANS 
 

E1 Tax Map 
E2 Existing Conditions Map 
E3 Proposed Preliminary Plat 
E4 Preliminary Utility Plan 
E5 Tree Removal/Tree Protection Plan 
E6 Preliminary Grading and Erosion Control Plan 
E7. Seven photos, submitted by applicant, taken January 21, 2017 
E8. Five photos, submitted by applicant, taken February 6, 2017 

  
F. WRITTEN MATERIALS 
 

F1 Applicant’s Narrative, dated October 14, 2016 
F2 Arborist Report, prepared by Multnomah Tree Experts, dated October 7, 2016 
F3 Drainage Reports, prepared by Emerio Design, dated December 13, 2016 
F4 Stormwater Operations and Maintenance Plan Agreement, received October 

20, 2016 
F5 Sight Distance Certification, prepared by Theta LLC, dated October 12, 2016 
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F6 Neighborhood Meeting Materials, dated October 17, 2016 
F7 Fire Marshal’s Memorandum, dated September 29, 2016 
F8 Deputy City Attorney’s Memorandum, dated October 18, 2016 
F9 Stormwater Management Technical Review, prepared by Brown and Caldwell, 

dated December 21, 2016 
F10. Documents submitted by applicant, received February 13, 2017 
F11. City’s Stormwater Review Engineer Memo, dated February 17, 2017 
F12. Written rebuttal with attachments submitted by applicant, received February 

17, 2017 
F13. Applicants waiver of final legal argument, submitted February 21, 2017 
F14. Applicant’s letter with attachments, submitted March 6, 2017 
F15.  City’s Stormwater Review Engineer response, submitted on March 9, 2017 

 
G. LETTERS 
 

Neither for nor Against (G1-99) 
 
G1 Letter from Alex Grauert, received October 7, 2016 
G2 Letter from Stephen P. McCarthy, received October 11, 2016 
 
Support (G100-199) 

 
 None 
  
 Opposition (G200+) 

 
 G200 Letter from Rachel Verdick and Jonathan Puskas, received October 31, 
2016 
 G201 Letter from Jim and Jill Craven, received November 2, 2016  
 G202 Letter from Patrick and Patricia Heffernan, received November 2, 2016 
 G203 Letter from Alex Grauert, received November 2, 2016 
 G204 Letter from Wendie Kellington and Josh Bratt, received November 3, 
2016 
 G205 Letter from Chris and Kim Rigney, received November 4, 2016 
 G206 Letter from Stephen P. McCarthy, received November 4, 2016 
 G207. Letter from Peter and Krystyna Smith, received January 18, 2017 

G208. Letter from Douglas and Suzanne Chisholm, received January 23, 2017 
G209. Letter from Carol Ihlenburg, received January 24, 2017 
G210.  Letter from Susan and Thomas Senf, received January 24, 2017 
G211. Letter from Dan and Tiffany Rooney, received January 27, 2017 
G212. Letter from Tom McGuirk and Cammie Brim, received January 27, 2017 
G213. Letter from Jennifer Pierce Zahniser, received January 31, 2017 
G214.  Letter from David Hock, received February 3, 2017 
G215. Letter from Josephine and Madalyn Seyer, received February 3, 2017 
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G216.  Letter from Lisa Pogue, received February 6, 2017 
G217. Letter from Phil and Kate Cook, received February 6, 2017 
G218. Letter from Doug Chisholm, received February 6, 2017 
G219. PowerPoint Presentation (Alex Grauert, Peter Smith, Josh Bratt and Wendie 

Kellington) 
G220. SEC Engineering Memo, dated February 3, 2017 (Josh Bratt) 
G221. 10-year Rainfall Event Table (Josh Bratt) 
G222. Portions of Hardman Geotechnical Report, dated September 7 (Wendie 

Kellington) 
G223. City of Lake Oswego’s Stormwater Management Plan (2012) (Wendie Kellington) 
G224. Letter from Rachel Verdick, received February 13, 2017 
G225. Letter from Doug Chisholm, received February 13, 2017 
G226. Letter from Josh Bratt, received February 13, 2017 
G227. Documents from Wendie Kellington, received February 13, 2017 
G228. Letter from Daniel Rooney, received February 13, 2017 
G229. Letter and photos from Alex Grauert, received February 13, 2017 
G230. Letter and photos from Chris and Kim Rigney, received February 13, 2017 
G231. Rebuttal letter from Wendie Kellington, received February 17, 2017 
G232. Documents from Wendie Kellington, received March 17, 2017 
G233. Document from Josh Bratt, received March 17, 2017 
G234. Letter and photos from Wendie Kellington, received March 17, 2017 
G235. Transcripts from Wendie Kellington, received March 17, 2017 
G236. Written testimony from Josh Bratt, received March 20, 2017 
 

 
 


